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THE UPSIDE of FLORIDA

PLANNING SERVICES

Zoning Board of Adjustment

MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPLICANTS:

The Zoning B_oard of Adjustment will conduct a public hearing on Wednesday, April 17, 2019, at 3:00
P.M. in the Whibbs Conference Room, First Floor, Pensacola City Hall, 222 West Main Street,

Pensacola, Florida, to consider the request(s) listed below. The applicant(s), or authorized agent, must
be present for the public hearing in order for the Board to act upon the request(s).
AGENDA

1)

Quorum/Call to Order

2)

Meeting Minutes from December 19, 2018.

3)

ZBA 2019-01

435 E. Zarragossa Street

HC-1

Karen Bailey has filed an appeal of the Engineering staff decision to issue the permit which allows
the placement of a driveway and curb-cut at the subject property.
4)

Adjournment

INFORMATION FOR APPLICANTS:
BUILDING PERMIT AND COMMENCEMENT OF WORK: The petitioner must secure a building permit

and commence work within one hundred eighty (180) days of the date of the variance(s) being granted,
unless additional time is granted by the Board at that particular meeting.
SUBSEQUENT APPLICATION($): If denied a variance by the Board, that request for a variance cannot be

heard again for a period of one (1) year.
Per section 12-12-2 (F) of the City of
Pensacola Land Development Code, any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any
decision of the board, or the city, upon approval by the city council, may apply to the circuit courf of the
First Judicial Circuit of Florida within thirty (30) days after rendition of the decision by the board. Review
in the circuit court shall be by petition for writ of certiorari or such other procedure as may be
authorized by law.

JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DECISION OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT:

EVERYTHING THAT ' S GREAT ABOUT FLOR IDA IS BETTER IN PENSACOLA .
222 We st Main Street Pensacola , FL 32502

I T: 850 .435 . 1670 I F: 850 .595 . l l43lwww.cityofpensacola.com
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If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at this
meeting or public hearing, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is
made, which record includes the testimony and any evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
If a Notice of Appeal has not been received within thirty-five (35) days of the date of the meeting the
variance was denied, the petitioner shall be notified by the Building Official that they have ten (10) days
to remove or correct the violation.
PLEASE NOTE: One or more members of the City Council may be in attendance.

ACCESSIBILITY: The City of Pensacola adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act and will make
reasonable accommodations for access to City services, programs, and activities. Please call 436-5655
for further information. Requests must be made at least 48 hours in advance of the event in order to
allow the City time to provide the requested services.
Sincerely,

Leslie Statler
Planner
Secretary to the Board
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PLAN

ING SERVICES

Zoning Board of Adjustment
MINUTES OF THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
December 19, 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Boyce White, Steven Shelley, Chris Lonergan,
Troy Stepherson, David Del Gallo, Jonathon Wiggins,

MEMBERS ABSENT:

Clayton Taylor, Steven Sebold, Robby Williams

STAFF PRESENT:

Leslie Statler, Planner, Amy Hargett, Planning Technician, Jonathan Bilby,
Building Official, Don Kraher, Council Executive

OTHERS PRESENT:

Brandon Eckard, Rich Hopes, Larry West, Bill Brinkman

1} CALL TO ORDER/QUORUM PRESENT
The Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) was called to order at 3:00 p.m. by Vice Chairman White with a quorum
present.
He then read the ZBA rules and instructions to the audience.

2} APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Mr. Lonergan made a motion to approve the minutes from the September 19, 2018, meeting, seconded by Mr.
Del Gallo, and it carried unanimously.

3} ZBA 2018-09
R-lAAA

1530 North 18th Avenue

Brandon Eckard is requesting a Variance to increase the maximum fence height from 6.5 feet to 8.0 feet for fences
located within the required rear and side yards and from to 4.5 feet to 8.0 feet within the required front yards to
accommodate a wooden privacy fence to enclose his yard .
Mr. Eckard addressed the Board and pointed out his lot was elevated, and he had built the new fence to match
the existing 8' property line fence. He stated the fence was not a complete barrier and did allow for air flowthrough . He explained when sitting on the back porch, there was no privacy, and security was also an issue with
everything being very visible. He also stated he had tried to keep the house as original as possible . He clarified
that he had talked with several of his neighbors and had no opposition. It was also noted Mr. Eckard built the
fence without obtaining a permit. Ms. Statler stated an administrative variance was based on a percentage up to
a maximum of 2'. She indicated there was a handout showing the buildable area. She also explained she did not
find a variance on record for the existing 8' fence.
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Mr. Brinkman, a neighbor, was against the 8' fence explaining someone has already begun building another fence
on Hernandez Street, and pointed out if you were going to build a fence, you should know the rules. Mr. Shelley
advised he could not vote for the variance because 90 percent of the houses in East Hill are built off-grade, and
he also lives in East Hill and had the same problem. He also explained there was a problem with individuals
building without permits and adhering to Code. He agreed with Mr. Brinkman that if this was allowed, others
would follow, and it would set a precedent. He offered other alternatives with screens and lattice work since
other homes in East Hill have that same problem.
Mr. Del Gallo made a motion to deny, seconded by Mr. Stepherson. Mr. Shelley stated the Board had guidelines
to follow, and this would be stepping outside ofthose guidelines. Mr. Wiggins concurred with the motion to deny
and felt there was nothing special about this property that would warrant an 8' fence, and if privacy was a concern,
the existing fence structure did not provide that. The motion to deny carried unanimously.
4) ZBA 2018-10

1420 E. Bobe Street

R-lAA

Rich Hopes is requesting a Variance of 1.6 feet to reduce the interior side yard setback from 6 feet to 4.4 feet to
accommodate a master suite addition.
Mr. Hopes presented to the Board and stated he had contacted his neighbors regarding the variance and received
no opposition. He explained his intention was to change the roof to a gabled roof so as not to block the sun from
his neighbor's property. Mr. Lonergan confirmed that the distance was to the wall and not the roof-line .
Mr. Del Gallo made a motion to approve, seconded by Mr. Lonergan. Mr. Del Gallo explained the house was

built in 1929 and was a good sized home for that day, but by today's standards, it might be considered small. For
Mr. Hopes to jog his addition in for a 6' setback created some construction concerns and would give him grief in
trying to tie in the roof, and he was just continuing on what was already in place. Mr. Lonergan stated the Board
was giving him the minimum required variance. The motion for a 4.4 foot variance then carried unanimously.
5) ZBA 2018-11

2741 North 16th Avenue

R-lAA

Lawrence West is requesting a Variance of 5 feet to reduce the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 25 feet to
accommodate a Florida room addition.
Mr. Larry West presented to the Board on behalf of his son and presented two of the letters from neighbors in
support of this request. Mr. White pointed out the requirement for a minimum variance and asked the reason
for not being in the buildable space, and it was determined they would just be enclosing around an existing pad.
Mr. Del Gallo advised the applicant could build another structure in the rear yard as long as he met the setbacks.
Ms. Statler confirmed he could build a separate structure, limited to 25 percent of the rear yard coverage, and
with a distance between the two structures of 4' eave to eave.
Mr. Shelley made a motion to approve, seconded by Mr. Lonergan. Mr. Lonergan stated it seemed very minimal

with a 5' difference, the pad was partially covered already, and he did not feel it was an egregious request. Mr.
White questioned the hardship of mosquitoes. It was not a self-created situation, but he could build something
4' away covering more of the rear yard. Mr. Lonergan agreed it could be a separate enclosed structure. The
motion then carried 5 to 1 with Mr. White dissenting.
NEW BUSINESS- None
DISCUSSION - None

Zoning Board of Adjustment
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ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 3:37p.m.
4

Rl : P 6 M itted,

Leslie Statler
Planner
Secretary to the Board

lA

L/\.

THE UPSIDE of FLORIDA

PLANNING SERVICES
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MEMORANDUM

TO:

Members, Zoning Board of Adjustment

FROM:

Leslie Statler, Planner

DATE:

April 10, 2019

SUBJECT:

ZBA 2019-01
435 E. Zarragossa Street
HC-1
PHD (Pensacola Historic District)

~

I

Wood Cottages

BACKGROUND
Karen Bailey has filed an appeal of the Engineering staff decision to issue the permit which allows the
placement of a driveway and curb-cut at the subject property. The appellant owns the property located at
437 E. Zarragossa Street, immediately adjacent to the subject property. At the corner of Ms. Bailey's property
is a Live Oak tree which she is concerned will be negatively impacted by the approved driveway and curb-cut.
Included within the appeal are reports from an arborist as well as a letter from a horticulturalist.
Nina Campbell, owner of the property located at 435 E. Zarragossa Street, has also provided additional
information for your consideration. This information includes the driveway permit, correspondence from Brad
Hinote, City of Pensacola Engineering Project Manager, as well as letters from other property owners within
the area, pictures of other trees within the City which have similar conditions, and her proposed landscape
summary.
Please find all materials as submitted attached for your review and consideration.
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
APPEAL APPLICATION
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA
P. 0. Box 12910
Pensacola, FL 32521-0053
436-5600

REQUEST# ____~---=--~------HEARING DATE
- I '1 - 2D1q
ZONE
\-\~- \ f p~ 0
DATERECEIVED
·'3illl"2...0~9
RECEIPT#
?a-a{).0 ')
(ABOVE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY)

lf

FEE: $500.00 (Includes sign & notification costs)

AN APPEAL TO AN ORDER, REQUIREMENT, DECISION OR DETERMINATION made by an
Administrative Official in the enforcement of the Land Development Code is hereby requested in
accordance with Section 12-12-2 ofthe Code ofthe City ofPensacola.
Address or location of project, structure, land to which this appeal applies:
435 East Zaragoza Street, Pensacola, Florida - driveway/curb cut application and permit

Reasons and justifications for this appeal are as indicated below (or attached).
See attached reasons and justifications.

A fee of $500.00 is submitted herewith along with an original and ten (10) copies of this
application (including any attachments).

"The City of Pensacola adheres to the Americans With Disabilities Act and will make reasonable
modifications for access to City services, programs, and activities. Please call435-1600 for further
information. Requests must be made at least 48 hours in advance of the event in order to allow the
City time to provide the requested services."
NAME

ADDRESS OF OWNER/PETITIONER

~
/

..--tt..r L A. w1I .s ""'-

SIGNATURE OF OWNER/ ETITIONER

I

T

DATE: 3/11/2019

EP ONE NUMBER

Karen Bailey- Reasons and Justifications for Appeal of permit for curb cut/driveway at 435 E. Zaragoza
Street, Pensacola, FL

The permit for curb cut/driveway permit for 435 E. Zaragoza Street, Pensacola, Florida issued by
the City of Pensacola Planning and Zoning does not comply with the requirements of the City of
Pensacola Land Development Code .

The appellant, Karen Bailey, lives at 437 East Zaragoza Street, Pensacola, Florida, the property
adjacent to the permitted property. On the corner of the lot between 435 and 437 East Zaragoza is a,
currently healthy, live oak tree measuring 34.1" DBH. Currently, approximately seventy-five percent
(75%) of the roots are covered by impervious ground cover. The current owner of 435 E. Zaragoza, Ms.
Campbell, purchased the property with this condition and knowing that there was no driveway on her
property and without a curb cut. Ms. Campbell sought and obtained a permit for a curb cut and to
construct a driveway over the twenty-five percent (25%) of the roots of the tree that are not covered by
impervious ground cover.

Several arborists, including a master board-certified arborist, Chris Francis, and a Horticulture
Agent from the University of Florida, Beth Bolles, have reviewed the tree and determined that the root
cutting associated with the curb cut and construction of the driveway, as well as the soil compaction
after the driveway, of any material, will result in the death of the tree with time. Before and after the
death of this tree, significant limbs will fall from the tree, which is located on the Appellant's property,
damaging the property below, including on Ms. Campbell's property, on the right of way, and on other
neighbor's property. The responsibility for the damage from these falling limbs will fall to the appellant
as well as, possibly, others.

A copy of the arborists written reports are attached along with a site plan for 437 East Zaragoza
Street with the location of the tree indicated . A photo of the tree from the street is included in the Chris
Francis Tree Care report.

Karen Bail ey- Letter of explanation - Chris Francis Tree Care

8727 Glover Lane

+ Daphne, AL 36526 + Phone (251) 367-8733

02/12/19
To whom this may concern:
This matter is regarding the tree on the northwest corner of Dr. Karen Bailey's property
located at 437 East Zaragoza Street, Pensacola, Florida. The tree is a live oak (Quercus
virginiana) measuring 34.1" DBH. There is a full arborist report loaded with details, but
I wanted to accompany the report with this brief letter to address the dangers of
construction damage, especially as it relates to the installation of the nearby proposed
driveway.
While I don't condone the practice of removing large limbs or massive amounts of
foliage from a tree, trees can and will survive that event, ugly as it may be. Those aboveground portions can be seen, and so often our attention is turned to what happens on the
visible parts. We should be focusing our efforts on the below ground portions: the roots
and the soil.
Tree-roets-are-ver-y shallow, as that-is the-favoFable-environment for growth: air,--water,
and nutrients. Tree roots tend to spread out far and wide, often reaching two to three
times beyond the canopy's edge. Damage and cutting of roots impact the health and
structure of a tree, resulting in decline and failure. "So goes the root, so goes the tree."
If the location of the proposed driveway was a greater distance away, there are
arboricultural practices that could be implemented to minimize the impact. The current
proposed location will cause unacceptable damage to the structural root plate.
Please contact me for any questions or concerns.
CHRIS FRANCIS
• ISA Board Certified Master Arborist (#S0-6157B)
• ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualification
• Alabama State Licensed (PSH-11123):
-Tree Surgery
- Landscape Design
- Setting of Landscape Plants
-Ornamental & TurfPest Control Supervisor
• ALNLA Certified Landscape Professional
• AUFA Urban Forestry Certification
• University of South Alabama, BS Business Administration

.,.

~rborist

Report - Karen Bailey - Clu·is Francis Tree Care

8727 Glover Lane + Daphne, AL 36526 + Phone (251) 367-8733

Licensed

Bonded

Insured

Worker's Comp

Arborist Report
Finalized 02/12/19- Karen Bailey

Prepared for:
Karen Bailey, DMD, MS
437 East Zaragoza Street
Pensacola, FL 32502

Prepared by:
Chris Francis, BCMA
Chris Francis Tree Care
8727 Glover Lane
Daphne, AL 36526
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Arborist Report- Karen Bailey - Chris Francis Tree Care

INTRODUCTION

Qualifications
My qualifications are as follows: BS in Business Administration from University of
South Alabama, ISA Board Certified Master Arborist (#S0-6157B), ISA Tree Risk
Assessment Qualification, and Alabama State Licensed (Department of Agriculture
#PSH-11123) in: Landscape Design, Setting of Landscape Plants, Tree Surgery, and
Ornamental & Turf Pest Control Supervisor (#2000266). I have also received training
and certification through the Alabama Urban Forestry Association's Tree &
Beautification Board Member program, Alabama Urban Forestry Association's Urban
Forestry Certification, Alabama Nursery & Landscape Association's Certified Landscape
Professional program, Vista Outdoor Lighting's Certification in Landscape Lighting
Systems Design & Installation, and Weathermatic's Smartline Certification in Irrigation.
My experience is in multiple aspects of landscaping and tree care, including consulting,
evaluation, planting, pruning, health care, protection, support, and removal. I am
currently a student at Myerscough College, where I am earning a Master of Science in
Arboriculture and Urban Forestry.

Assignment
I was asked to consult, inspect, and advise on arboricultural issues related to the live oak
tree (Quercus virginiana) at the northwest comer of the property and the possible effects
of a nearby driveway installation.

Limits of Assignment
This report is not intended as and does not represent legal advice and should not be relied
upon to take the place of such advice. This report is limited to documenting the condition
ofthe tree(s) and/or landscape(s) on the date(s) given and recommendations based on
those observations. No climbing/aerial inspection was performed. Mechanical devices
were not used to detect decay and/or deficiencies. I certify the defects described herein
are factual; however, I make no claim that I have identified all the hazards or that all trees
are "safe", healthy, or otherwise desirable or structurally sound. Photographs were taken
and are included in this report; additional photographs are available upon request. I did
not gain access into the portions of the property that were inaccessible or across assumed
property lines. Comments on neighboring plants are from observations made using a
limited visual assessment; there may be issues that were not studied or even seen.

Pumose and Use of Report
The information in this report is intended for your exclusive use, to use at your discretion.
The purpose is to educate you on the condition of the site, to give you a base assessment
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of the tree(s) and/or shrub(s) to guide you in making decisions, and offer arboricultural
options.

Disclosure
In the interest of full disclosure, I have been contracted to perform consulting and make
recommendations regarding the tree(s) and/or shrub(s) on this property, and my company
also provides services including preservation, pruning, removal, planting, fertilization,
pesticide applications, air excavation, supplemental support, and advanced assessments .
It shall be noted that my findings are independent of the work schedule and are not
designed to "create" work; however, I do recognize the conflict of interest. Regardless of
which firm is contracted to perform arboricultural services, the qualifications shall
include a competent arborist that has at minimum achieved the Arborist Certification
from International Society of Arboriculture. The owner or manager shall obtain proof of
certificates, licenses, insurance, and workers compensation. Furthermore, the services of
tree pruning, removal, and grinding are not available at this location due to our company
policy of not bringing large trucks across state lines.

OBSERVATIONS

Tree Survey
Most established trees are measured in Diameter at Breast Height (DBH), which is the
diameter of the tree measured at 4.5 feet above grade. In the event there is a deviation
from typical measurement, alternative methods will be used and stated. Palms tend to
maintain diameter, so they are expressed in trunk height and occasionally overall height
(with fronds). Nursery stock is measured in Caliper (Ca), which is diameter of the stem
at 6" above grade (which should be at or near the trunk flare) for material up to and
including 4", then 12" above grade for measurements above 4" caliper. Typically, exact
measurements are used; where necessary, estimations will be used and are represented by
the approximation symbol (~). Some trees have very similar descriptions with few
distinct differences. Overhead utility lines were not along East Zaragosa Street, however
overhead utility lines were present on the other side of the property along Florida Blanca;
consideration should be given to the hazard ofthe conductors above and below ground
before working in trees or digging. Line locate (811) must be performed prior to
planting, digging, or grinding stumps and roots in this area, and there still could be
additional underground services that do not get marked such as irrigation systems,
lighting, water, sewer, gas, electrical, invisible dog fencing, etc ...
A survey was not supplied to me for the site. Sizes and full inventory were not required
for this report. There were additional trees and defects present on site that were irrelevant
to the assignment.
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Site Visits
I visited the site on the second day of January 2019. Property is located at 437 East
Zaragoza Street, Pensacola, Florida. The visit along with review of site history imparted
a clear understanding of what I was dealing with as well as general observations and site
placement.

Risk Assessment
Potential risk is my greatest concern because of possible harm and/or damage to targets
of property or persons. By using the guidelines set forth in the ANSI Standards and ISA
Best Management Practices, major components are considered in making a risk
assessment: the likelihood of failure, the likelihood of impacting target, and the
consequences.
First, know that all trees possess some risk of failure, and the only way to eliminate that
risk is to remove all trees. For a hazard to exist, there must be a potential target
(structure, vehicle, property, and/or life); of course, in this case, all four could be present.
There is no practical determination for direction of failure, as trees could fail in any
direction, however certain factors will make a tree or its parts more likely to fail in a
particular direction.
Tree risk assessment was not performed greater than Level 2, which is considered a Basic
Inspection. A level 2 inspection is more thorough than a Level 1 (limited visual) in that it
requires the assessor to walk all the way around the tree and identify visual defects as
well as use basic tools (DBH tape, probe, and mallet).
The overall risk assessment rating of the section of property reviewed was low; certain
problems could be mitigated; for most sites, it is not reasonable to eliminate all risk.
Lowering the risk level to an acceptable rating is possible by identifying potential threats
and implementing appropriate remedies .
TRAQ (Tree Risk Assessment Qualification) and the new Tree Risk Assessment
Standard outlines three levels of inspection. The first is Level 1, which is a limited visual
assessment that may not even include viewing all sides of the tree. Level 2 (Basic)
involves walking all the way around each tree and inspecting in a more detailed manner
with the use of some basic tools. Level 3 is an advanced assessment that generally
involves specialized equipment such as an aerial lift, resistance drill, air excavation tool,
sonic tomography, and/or more. There leaves much to be discovered in a more thorough
inspection.

Photographs
Photographs were taken, and one is included in this report. Additional photographs can
be provided upon request. The photo shows the proposed driveway location and tree.
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Site Inspection
Inspection was limited to ground level and from accessible areas without trespass.
Formosan termites are ever-increasing in the area. No internal investigation was made. I
did see visible traces of the wood-destroying organisms in the landscape, but not in the
tree in question. They can live in tree wood (both living and dead) and can travel underground or above-ground between hosts.
Fire ants were present on the site. Fire ants should be treated with an appropriate
insecticide. Ants move other insects, as well as carry disease and fungal spores. Fire ant
bites are painful and can cause anaphylactic shock in certain individuals, sometimes
resulting in death. Additionally, the grounds should be inspected periodically for fire
ants. Appropriate measures should be taken to reduce or eliminate populations of fire
ants. Lockjaw ants were not noted to be present, but they do not tend to be a pest to
living plants. Lockjaw ants are closely related to carpenter ants and often mistakenly
identified as such, but carpenter ants would not typically be a problem either.
Soil sampling of the property should be used to determine soil pH and nutrient levels;
fertilization and pH adjustments should be made according to the results of the soil
sample. Soil sample was not taken in the surrounding root areas. Additionally, two
common tissue samples can be taken: one to test further for nutrient analysis, and the
other to test for pest problems (disease, insects, fungi, bacteria, etc .. . ). These tests could
improve health and survivability for most sites. There are additional tests that can detect
levels of pesticides in soil and tissue.
Plants should be grown, planted, pruned, and maintained according to the ANSI
Standards and ISA Best Management Practices. New and continual tree plantings should
be considered in order to re-forest the urban canopy as mature trees expire. The planting
standards clearly define the proper method of planting, including:
Adequate drainage should be provided
Bottom of the trunk flare shall be at grade or slightly above
All foreign material should be removed from at least the top 113 of the root ball
And more
Consult with an arborist for design and planting, not just mature tree care.
The site is being used as a residence. It is possible that additional construction could
occur; my concern is usually that the digging and construction damages or removes
critical roots from the trees, and their structural support systems become compromised.
Use extra caution when grading or installing underground utilities, water lines, drainage,
driveways, building foundations, etc . ..
Pesticide damage may be difficult to diagnose in any one plant because it can look very
similar to many other ailments, including nutrient deficiency, diseases, gas leaks,
lightning strike, drought, and salt damage. The key to diagnosing herbicide damage is
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usually that the affected areas have similar symptomology shared amongst many varying
species. Damage from soil sterilants are usually seen as chlorosis of leaf blades and/or
veins. Necrosis tends to progress from the margin with branch dieback and eventual
mortality.
There is no indication of herbicide damage, and it is in an area that would likely not have
been sprayed or treated recently.
Diameter measurements were not obtained for other trees and were not necessary. I
estimated the general size and condition of the trees and proceeded to obtain additional
data.

Site Recommendations
I recommend the owner or manager hires a competent arboriculturalist with minimum
qualification of Arborist Certification and Tree Risk Assessment Qualification to perform
a comprehensive evaluation of all trees to locate defects and develop mitigation
strategies. Property owner or manager can use the evaluation and risk ratings to make
decisions. Inspection should occur on a regular basis; typical time frames are 1 year, 2
years, or 5 years.

DISCUSSION

Botanical Names
Common names can sometimes be confusing as there are many different names for the
same plant and just as many plants that share common names. Botanical names are
recognized worldwide. For ease of reading and comprehension, I will use mostly
common names in the report, but these common names will refer only to specific plants
as described herein.

Yell owing/ Dieback of Trees
Any yellowing or dieback in the tree could be attributed to "normal" coloring for the time
of year. I would not expect to see construction-related die back or decline in health in
years to come, unless root cutting is experienced. There is no evidence of pesticide
damage.
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Additional Notes on Site
I did notice many of the trees had no visible trunk flare, which means they were grown
too deeply in the nursery, planted too deeply, soil has been added to the trunks, or a
combination. This can be corrected by removing the soil from the trunks to expose the
trunk flares; mechanical equipment shall not be used to do this; the work should either be
performed by air excavation, soft water jetting, or by hand with gloves. Proper root
management should be implemented at time of root collar excavations.
There are likely other defects on the property I did not see- some of which will require
air excavation to remove the soil, some may require an aerial inspection, and some may
be in plain sight, but were not noticed. The focus of the inspection and report was the
one live oak on the comer. Further inspections should be considered.
Additionally, it would be wise to meet with supervisors and contractors to establish and
maintain relationships and further educate on arboriculture. Those would include: water,
sewer, cable, telephone, fiber optic, gas, power, paving, drainage, landscape, tree service,
and all facets of construction.
Please consider developing a pruning and maintenance schedule for newly planted
material as well as existing plants. Tree and shrub design, selection, and installation
should be either performed or supervised by a competent arborist familiar with nursery
and landscape practices.

Herbicides
Just as there are many types of plants, there are many kinds of herbicides. They work in
several different ways to kill their targeted plants. Some herbicides are applied to the
leaves and other above ground parts of the plant (topical applications), and some are
applied to the soil or trunk. I did not test or analyze for herbicide damage through a
laboratory. Invasive plant populations can successfully be controlled with the use of
appropriate herbicides, but even products labeled to control one plant can have grave
consequences for off-target plants nearby. The deadliest mistakes are soil active
herbicides negatively affecting and killing hardwoods such as "Weed and Feed" products
on turf to kill broadleaf weeds and the use of imazapyr on cogongrass accidentally killing
nearby hardwoods. The most common mistakes are results of drift (wind moving
herbicide to off-target plants) and applicator error (failing to follow the label or failing to
make application according to manufacturer recommendations. Be sure to read and
follow the label before applying any pesticide. Herbicides applied to areas with standing
water or those that are likely to experience water flows (such as drainage ditches) should
be treated as waterways, and applications of herbicides should be only those labeled for
aquatic use; a special aquatics license is also required of the applicator.
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Insect and Disease Problems of Trees
There are several insects and diseases that affect the trees observed. A thorough list of
possible pest problems can be generated upon request but is not required at this point.

Pruning and Removal of Trees
The pruning and removal of trees should be performed only after obtaining the proper
permits to do so. Dead limbs should be removed to limit liability and improve wound
closure. Crossing/rubbing branches in young trees should be reinforced or selectively
pruned to retain the stronger branch while removing or reducing the offending one;
although the same defect can become a natural brace in maturity: retention of natural
braces should be strongly considered because removing them can seriously weaken the
union. Structural pruning should be perfonned by a qualified arborist to improve
survivability and structural capacity. Pruning cuts should be made at the proper locations
as outlined in the ANSI Standards and ISA Best Management Practices. Before planting,
many of the invasive and volunteer plants should be removed. Consider treating the
stumps of aggressive invasives to discourage re-growth.

Construction Damage of Trees
Damage to trees and their environment during the construction process are severe and
long-lasting, sometimes devastating. Most construction-related tree damage can be
prevented if a qualified arborist is contacted and involved throughout the project
including design, demolition, site work, construction, drainage, utilities, hard surfaces,
and landscaping. Existing tree locations should be plotted as required. Tree protection
zones for each tree to be protected shall be established in which no soil disturbance is
permitted. As much of the tree protection area as possible shall be fenced with a sturdy
metal fence, preferably tall chain link. Natural grade shall be maintained within the tree
protection zone. Trenching through protected areas shall be avoided; alternative
installation methods include re-routing, boring, and air excavation. Traffic through
protection areas shall be limited, and heavy equipment shall only pass through on top of
properly installed weight distributing mulch and/or mats. Pruning shall be limited to
removing dead wood, structural defects, and limbs that directly interfere with
construction. Roots shall be professionally pruned where cuts will be required. Soil and
plant health should be tested, monitored, amended, and treated as necessary.
Supplemental irrigation will likely be necessary to ensure survivability. Consider
appropriate arboricultural practices to improve survivability and vigor. Plant growth
regulators have their place in helping trees to better deal with the stresses of construction
and drought by altering resource allocations and increasing fibrous rooting. Remember
that roots spread out far and wide and tend to be very shallow because the air, water, and
nutrients tend to be very near the surface.
Depending upon the model used and the author of such model, there are multipliers used
to establish tree protection zones (TPZ) based off the diameter of the tree (radius in feet
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per inches in diameter) to best preserve tree health. Common methods to calculate tree
protection zones are 1.5 to 2 times the diameter. For a 34" diameter tree, that would be a
protective zone of 51' to 68' radius. This would serve to prevent damage to the tree and
improve its survivability. The smallest suggested rate would be lX (1' radius per 1" of
diameter); for a 34 inch tree, there would be a tree protection zone fenced off at 34 feet,
measured from the trunk.
In addition to the TPZ, we have what is referred to as the structural root plate (SRP); this
is the distance from the trunk where damage done results in failure almost imminently.
While we discourage damage inside of the TPZ, we absolutely cannot experience damage
to the structural root plate. SRP is calculated based off the trunk diameter as well. The
calculations are a little more complicated, but Dr. Coder's research (University of
Georgia) shows the SRP for a 34" diameter tree to be 10' radius. That means any cut
made within that 10 feet radius will likely result in failure ofthe root system.

Tree Assessment
This report contains all sorts of general arboricultural knowledge and recommendations
that apply to most trees in most situations. However, this section deals with a specific
tree and its particulars. The tree is the live oak (Quercus virginiana) on the northwest
corner of the property. Circumference measured at 8' 9". DBH measured at 34.1" on the
low side. Tree is on a slope and trunk flare is partially buried. I strongly suggest air
excavation of the trunk flare for a more thorough inspection. There are Phellinus conks
on the trunk, but their presence is not alarming as they are common and not aggressive.
There is a brick wall restricting growth and potentially hiding defects. Sounding with a
rubber mallet resulted in solid sounding wood except a section of the lower trunk on the
NNE, where some sapwood decay is expected. There is a rib on the south side that is
likely reaction wood due to an old injury. Small dead wood in the interior is natural due
to shacling of the outer/upper canopy with growth.
Health, color, and vigor are all above average for the species and time of year. Branch
unions appear strong. There may be internal defects that cannot be seen. Consider a
more thorough analysis of the trunk using resistance drilling (Resistograph) and sonic
tomography (Arbotom or similar device).

Proposed Driveway Installation
The proposed construction event is the driveway installation. The location of the
proposed driveway falls well within the TPZ and the SRP on the west and northwest
quadrant.
I have not seen the plans for the driveway, but for any driveway at this location made of
any material, width, or length, there are a few commonalities, and those commonalities
can be assumed for the installation of this proposed driveway, as follows:
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Existing concrete curb must be cut at street.
Surface o£new driveway must meet street and sidewalk at existing grades.
Soil (and roots) must be removed.from the section between sidewalk and street
Soil (and roots must be removed at a specific depth for the entire length and
width of the driveway for the installation of driveway material (concrete, asphalt,
brick, pavers, rock, shells, A-base, etc ... )
The area where the soil must be removed contains the majority of the tree's root system,
responsible for absorption, conduction, storage, and anchorage. With the construction of
any driveway at this location, there is no way to avoid emoval of the soil and
accompanying roots.
Root cutting will impact the tree's health by inducing drought stress (roots cannot absorb
water), which will cause leafwilting, loss of vigor, and weakened immune response; this
begins the decline spiral and the tree loses the ability to defend against insect and fungal
pests. Insect and fungal athogens will ultimately cause the demise o the tree's health.
Root cutting will also negatively impact the tree's structure, the ability to stand up. Roots
are necessary as anchorage. As roots are cut and damaged, especially in the structural
root plate, the likelihood of failure is significantly increased. The failure can occur in
compression (toward the cut roots) or in tension (away from the cut roots), but is most
likely to occur in tension (away from the cut roots), toward tke ailey home.
As a practicing and consulting arborist, I see these failures occur regularly. I see all sides
of these cases from the contractor removing failed trees from structures, the consultant
for the affected property owners, the consultant for the tree owners, and the expert
witness for insurance companies. I have had to perform appraisals on the lost trees, some
resulting in over a hundred thousand dollars in value. I have worked claims where homes
and businesses were badly damaged. I have worked claims where vehicles were
destroyed. And I have worked claims where people have been seriously injured, and in a
handful of cases where people have been killed.
People like to defensively claim these failures as Acts of God, but a true Act of God has a
legal definition that does not include the interference of a human. When the failure is a
result of some action taken by a person, the liability then lies with the responsible parties
(property owner, developer, city, contractor, etc . .. ).
Soil compaction will be another component to contend with as soil particles are
compressed, resulting in diminished air and gas exchange, decreased water percolation,
and difficulty of root tip extension. Soil compaction alone will not likely result in death
or failure, but it certainly can be a contributing factor.
How quickly will the damage occur? When will the tree fail? Timing will depend on the
severity of the damage, proximity to the trunk, existence of insect and fungal pathogens,
and weather experienced.
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While I was on site, I personally saw and felt roots in the area ofthe Rro osed driveway.
I cannot say with one hundred percent certainty that those roots belong to the tree in
question, but there were no other large trees around. If these roots need to be exposed, I
recommend doing so by a trained arborist using a pneumatic device built for this purpose.
The process is called air excavation and is non-invasive. There are a few different tools
built for this purpose, the most common is called the Air-Spade 2000.
Additionally, if there was a way to build the driveway at the current proposed location
without negatively affecting the tree, future maintenance and repair would also have to be
performed under the guidance of a qualified arborist.

Additional Construction Concerns
In addition to the proposed driveway, there are other construction activities that could
negatively impact important roots. Any activity that breaks the ground has the potential
to damage roots, since tree roots are so shallow. These include, but are not limited to:
grading, landscaping, lighting, irrigation, drainage, water, sewer, gas, electric, cable,
telephone, internet, retaining wall, and hardscaping.

SUMMARY

The live oak tree on the northwest comer is currently healthy and has a low risk rating,
despite growing in an environment that is not optimal. Installing a driveway on the
adjacent property will negatively impact the health, possibly leading to its death in time.
Installing a driveway as proposed will defmitely affect the structural integrity of the tree,
increasing the likelihood of failure, especially in the direction of the Bailey home.
Moving forward with this project will allow for the cutting of significant roots and will
result in major problems for the tree in question. If the details I have provided are not
sufficient, I encourage you to personally review the literature on the subject and/or call in
your own qualified arborist on the subject. If you still have questions with regards to the
existence of important roots in the areas proposed for excavation, I suggest you have the
soil removed using non-invasive techniques to expose the roots in those areas so that you
can see what roots will be damaged by proceeding. All parties involved in the cutting of
those roots will assume the liability for the demise and/or failure.
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Signed this day, February 12, 2019

CHRIS FRANCIS
• ISA Board Certified Master Arborist (#S0-6157B)
• ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualification
• Alabama State Licensed (PSH-11123):
- Tree Surgery
-Landscape Design
- Setting of Landscape Plants
-Ornamental & TurfPest Control Supervisor
• ALNLA Certified Landscape Professional
• AUF A Urban Forestry Certification
• University of South Alabama, BS Business Administration
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ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS
1. Any legal description provided to the consultant/appraiser is assumed to be
correct. Any titles and ownerships to any property are assumed to be good and
marketable. No responsibility is assumed for matters legal in character. Any and
all property is appraised or evaluated as though free and clear, under responsible
ownership and competent management.
2. It is assumed that any property is not in violation of applicable codes, ordinances,
statutes or other governmental regulations.
3. Care has been taken to obtain all information from reliable sources. All data has
been verified insofar as possible; however, the consultant/appraiser can neither
guarantee nor be responsible for the accuracy of information provided by others.
4. The consultant/appraiser shall not be required to give testimony or to attend court
by reason of this report unless subsequent contractual arrangements are made
including payment of an additional fee for such services as described in the fee
schedule and contract of engagement.
5. Loss or alteration of any part of this report invalidates the entire report.
6. Possession of this report or a copy thereof does not imply right of publication or
use for any purpose by anyone other than the person to whom it is addressed,
without the prior expressed written or verbal consent of the consultant/appraiser.
7. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report, nor any copy thereof, shall
be conveyed by anyone, including the client, to the public through advertising,
public relations, news, sales, or other media, without the prior expressed written
or verbal consent of the consultant/appraiser particularly as to value conclusions,
identity of the consultant/appraiser, or may reference to any professional society
or institute or to any initialed designation conferred upon the consultant/appraiser
as stated in his qualification.
8. This report and the values expressed herein represent the opinion of the
consultant/appraiser, and the consultant's fee is in no way contingent upon the
reporting of specified value, a stipulated result, the occurrence of a subsequent
event, nor upon any finding to be reported.
9. Sketches, diagrams, graph, and photographs in this report, being intended as
visual aids, are not necessarily to scale and should not be construed as engineering
or architectural reports or surveys.
10. Unless expressed otherwise: A.) Information contained in this report covers only
those items that were examined and reflects the condition of those items at the
time of inspection; and B.) The inspection is limited to visual examination of
accessible items without dissection, excavation, probing, or coring. There is no
warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, that problems or deficiencies of the
plants or property in question may not arise in the future.
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CERTIFICATION OF PERFORMANCE
I, Chris Francis, certify:

•

•

•
•

•
•

That I have personally inspected the tree(s) and/or the properties refened to in this
report and have stated my finding accurately. The extent of the evaluation and
appraisal is stated in the attached report and Terms and Conditions.
That I have no cunent or prospective interest in the vegetation or the property that
is the subject of this report, and I have no personal interest or bias with respect to
the parties involved.
That the analysis, opinions, and conclusions stated herein are my own, and are
based on current scientific procedures and fact.
That my compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined
conclusions that favors the cause of the client or any other party, nor upon the
results, or the occurrence of any subsequent events
That my analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has
been prepared according to commonly accepted arboriculture practices;
That no one provided significant professional assistance to the consultant, except
as indicated within the report.

I further certify that I am a member of the International Society of Arboriculture, and I
am an International Society of Arboriculture Board Certified Master Arborist. I have
been involved in the practice of arboriculture and the care and study of trees for many
years. Arborist Certification obtained and maintained since 2008 . Board Certified
Master Arborist certification obtained in 2015.

Signed

etv@

?~

Dated: 02112119
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GLOSSARY

D-tape- Diameter tape: a special tape measure that is used for arboriculture and forestry
to measure the diameters of trees. The tape measures circumference on one side and
diameter on the other. This significantly speeds the process of measuring, eliminating the
need to calculate diameter from the circumference.
DBH- Diameter at Breast Height: a height 4.5 feet from the ground that is standard for
measuring tree diameters.

D.- Diameter: a measurement of the cross-section of a plant part
Ca. -Caliper: a diameter measurement at a standard height for nursery trees. Caliper is
measured 6 inches above grade for trees up to 4" Ca, then 12" above grade for trees with
calipers larger than 4".
CRZ- Critical Root Zone: an area of extremely important root system that must be
protected from construction damage such as compaction, root cutting, and grade changes.
CRZ varies for species, vigor, diameter, tolerance, age, and other factors.
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IF AS Extension
Escambia Cow1ty

3740 Stefani Road
Cantonment, FL 32533-7792
850-475-5230
850-475-5233 Fax
http://escambia .ifas.ufl.edu/

8 February 2019

To: Karen Bailey
437 East Zaragoza Street, Pensacola, FL

From: Beth Bolles, Horticulture Agent

~~

I am providing information on tree impacts from root disturbance in relation to the field
visit made to your property on January 31, 2019. I am addressing specifically the Live
Oak, Quercus virginiana , located on the northwest corner of your property. Below are my
general assessments of the tree and recommendations for protection.
At this time the Live oak is in generally good health in this urban environment. It still has
adequate canopy to make food for the plant with small amounts of branch or sucker
dieback. The lower branch connections are acceptable at this time. The wood of the
lower trunk is solid and intact, although there is a fold of tissue on one side of the trunk.
The biggest issues affecting this Live oak is the limited amount of available root space for
the uptake of water and air. A large portion of the feeder root area (north side) is covered
by a road. The bricked sidewalk and open soil area may allow some movement of air and
water to tne roots on the north side but a large portion of roots on this side of the tree are
under the asphalt. Generally, another quarter of roots are under the home or in a small
area of soil in front of the porch . Although roots will be able to get air under the home,
there will not be as much access to water in this area. The remaining portion of the root
system that has access to water and air is in in the adjacent property's front lawn area,
space north of the sidewalk, and in about a 520 square foot area between the two homes.
Since root function and health are critical to the continued health of this tree, it is
important to take special precautions to prevent any future damage and impacts to the
existing root system. Injury to the roots close to the trunk will compromise the stability of
the tree since these large roots provide structural support. Since we live in a storm prone
area, it is advisable not to injure these lateral roots coming from the root flare . Damage to
the roots in the remaining open areas can decrease the tree's ability to uptake water and
nutrients. This could result in upper canopy dieback which may be a concern as it
progresses. Damage could occur with practices such as compaction from vehicle traffic,
installation of hardscapes, and the additions or removal of soils. Soil level changes also
alters the movement of air into the existing soil which can lead to root death.

The Foundation for The Gator Nation
An Equ a l Oppo rtunity Instituti o n

Since this Live oak is approximately 35 inches in diameter (34 inches measured by an
arborist), it is advisable to offer root protections for at least 17 feet from the tree. The root
system in this critical zone have already been impacted because of the road, sidewalk,
and other urban development. In order to maintain the general heath of this tree, it is
recommended that any future impacts to the root system are minimized. It is also
recommended that any future pruning be performed by a certified arborist to maintain
enough canopy for food production.
If you need more information , please let me know.
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Additional Information

Provided by: Nina Campbell, owner
435 E. Zarragossa Street

CITY. OF PENSACOLA
.
·.·
Building lnsp~~ti_on~
. (850) 436-~600 ·•>:

.. , .. ;,·:: ·.~.-- ... ... · .

.. : ... ' ... •·· .

PERMIT .NUMBER: . 19~02-0193
·• PERMIT TYPE:

. ENGiCURB/DRIVEWAY/PATCH
...

Sit$ Address: .435 E ZARRAGO$SA ST
.

.

·· Property owner's Name & Address:
. NINA CAMPBELL ..
435· E ZARRAGOSSA ST·
PENSACOLA, FL 32502

Contractor's Name and Address:. ·

.. ..

. ·..

·: .. ; : ·•·.

(850) 503-41 00
State License:
Expires: ...
.
Bus License:' ·
Phone No.:

•,.

Project Description:
Fax N~. =, . , .. ' > . : ,_
,;.
D/W & CURB CUT TO C.O.P. STANDARDS LOCATION TO BE DETERMINDED AFTER ON $1TE MEETING WITH ·
C.O.P. ENGINEER, KAREN BAYLE AND MRS. CAMPBELL.
..
·

Valuation: 0.00

Total Fees
Total Payment

$75.00
$75,00

·:\

Check# 3057
Current Escrow Balance $ 0.00

'::

., ..

;

.
'

~~·

.

~ ,:

-~, ·

. ..

.: . .~

.) :

'

•

I ,;

'

•\

.. ',· .

Florida Building Code Section 105 Permit intent. Every permit issued shall become invalid unless the work
authorized by such permit is commenced within six months after its issuance, _or if the work ai,Jthorized by such
permit is suspended or abandoned for a period of six months after the time the work is commenced. Work shall be
considered to be in active progress when the permit has received an approved inspection within 180 days. Failure to ·
comply with the Construction Lien Law can resu lt in the property owner paying twice for building improvements. In
addition to the requirements of this permit, there may be additional restrictions ·applicable to this property that m!:ly · ·
be found in the public records of this county and there may be additional permits required from other gove,r~rherital · ·
entities such as water management districts, state agencies, or federal agencies.
'

Signature of Owner or Agent

PERMIT
CITY OF PENSACOLA
Building Inspections
(850) 436-5600

PERMIT NUMBER: 19-02-0193

ENG/CURB/DRIVEWAY/PATCH

PERMIT TYPE:
Site Address:

Date Applied:

02/08/2019

Date Issued:

02/08/2019

435 E ZARRAGOSSA ST

Property Owner's Name & Address:

Contractor's Name and Address:

NINA CAMPBELL
435 E ZARRAGOSSA ST
PENSACOLA, FL 32502
(850) 503-4100

Project Description:

State License:
Expires:
Bus License:
Phone No.:
Fax No.:

D/W & CURB CUT TO C.O .P. STANDARDS LOCATION TO BE DETERMINDED AFTER ON SITE MEETING WITH
C.O.P. ENGINEER, KAREN BAYLE AND MRS. CAMPBELL.

Valuation: 0.00

Florida Building Code Section 105 Permit intent. Every permit issued shall become invalid unless the work
authorized by such permit is commenced within six months after its issuance, or if the work authorized by such
permit is suspended or abandoned for a period of six months after the time the work is commenced. Work shall be
considered to be in active progress when the permit has received an approved inspection within 180 days. Failure to
comply with the Construction Lien Law can result in the property owner paying twice for building improvements. In
addition to the requirements of this permit, there may be additional restrictions applicable to this property that may
be found in the public records of this county and there may be additional permits required from other governmental
entities such as water management districts, state agencies, or federal agencies.

Signature of Owner or Agent

CITY OF PENSACOLA

Permit Receipt
RECEIPT NUMBER 00104978
Account name:

00905705

Applicant:

NINA CAMPBELL

Type:

CHECK

Description:

FEBRUARY 2019

Date: 2/8/2019

# 3057

Note: ·
Permit Number .

Fee Description

19-02-0193

CURBCUT/FLAT/RIGHT OF WAY FEE

.

Amount'

, :-.,

. .

,.

75.00

Total:

75.00
·,

. ·... ··.

·. -~.

.,

...

TYPE

"c" (LAYBACK) CURB DRIVEWAY DETAIL

DRIVEWAY SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO NEITHER CREATE A STANDING WATER ISSUE, CREATE AN EROSION ISSUE, NOR DIRECT .
STORMWATER ONTO PRIVATE PROPERTY. INSTALLATION OF DRIVEWAY SHALL ALLOW FOR STORMWATER TO FLOW ALONG SAME COURSE AS PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT THE BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT

INSPECTION
DRIVEWAY/CURB & GUTTER/OTHER WORK

REMOVE CURB
OR DRIVE WAY
E.O.P.

436-5600 .

:~ ;:. ;~~~.:.: : ~

~~

SECTION

______;JJA\
\(j_/

PREUMINARY INSPECTION
COMPACTION AND FORM WORK IS INSPECTED BY THE ENGINEERING AND
-coNSTRUCTro-~SERVfCEsOURS EEF
IF MODIFYING EXISTING CURB CUT & DRIVEWAY SECTION DOES NOT MEET
STANDARDS THEN DRIVEWAY SECTION MUST BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED TO MEET CITY STANDARDS.

FINAL INSPECTION
FINAL INSPECTION IS CONDUCTED AFTER THE DRIVEWAY/CURB & GUTTER, OR
1--------~-~
~
-~-~;:-~::;-~-~~----I OTHER WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED (AFTER POURING).
REBAR
PLEASE CALL 436-5600 BETWEEN 7:30 A.M. - 4:30 P.M. TO SCHEDULE THE
ALL PORTIONS OF CURB
@ 6" · O.C.
PREUMINARY AND FINAL INSPECTIONS.
AND GUTIER AND DR!VE

EXISTING CURB

#6

WAY IN RIGHT OF W.A.Y
SHALL BE NO LESS
THAN 6" THICK
GROUT FILL JOINT
CONTRACTOR TO NOTE,
THIS IS NOT AN EXPANSiON
JOINT. THIS LINE SHOWN
TO ENSURE GUTTER P,A.N
AND DRIVEWAY ARE
POURED IN A MANNER
NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN A
CONTINUOUS FLOW LINE IN
THE GUTTER.

DRIVEWAY ;-;:;;;,,; .~ ;'; 4 c=
;a:--; :A;_, IS TO BE ONE POUR
AND INCLUDE LEFT AND RIGHT
FLARES

1'-6"

SET IN EPOXY
6" DEEP
3' -0"

E.O.P.
GROUT FILL
JOINT
THE LAST 1'
WILL BE 9"
THICK

_____ftJ?\
SECTION

(&

ALLOWABE WIDTH
NOTES:
• 3000 PSI CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS WITH 1LB.
FIBER REINFORCEMENT PER CU. YD.
• EDGE OF PAVEMENT SHALL BE SAWCUT AS
NECESSARY TO PREVENT FAILURE/CRUMBUN
AND TO PROVIDE SMOOTH EDGE/TRANSITION
BETWEEN EXISTING AND CONCRETE.
• EXPANSION JOINTS AS REQUIRED.
• EDGED WITH ~" RADIUS AND BROOM FINISH.

MIN:
[ ] RESIDENTIAL: 12' -0"
(SINGLE DRIVEWAY)
[ ] RESIDENTIAL: 20' -0"
(JOINT-USE DRIVEWAY)

24'-0"

[ ] RESIDENTIAL: 24' -0"
(MULTI-FAMILY)

40'-0"

[ ] COMMERCIAL: 12' -0"

40' -0"

3' -o• WIDE FIBERTEX
{OR APPROVED ....,...,.,.,._~·
MATERIAL ATTACHED
WIRE FENCE

NEW CURB
MAX. OF 2 CURB CUTS
PER PROPERTY

..--!,

I

3' MIN.
FROM
DRAINAGE
INLETS

CORNER LOT LAYOUT
REV. 1/01/19

(CBJ}

CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBUC WORKS AND FACIUTIES
ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DMSION

24'-o"

NOT£: AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT
AND Af1ER SOIL STABIUZAllON
AND VEGETATIVE GROWTH HAVE BEEN ASSURED,
THE SILT FENCE MUST
BE COMPLErELY REMOVED AND THE EMBEDMENT
1RENCH RESTORED TO
A NAlURAL CONDITION.

HA'YRAI.JS " SU.T FENCE DE'J'AD.
SCALE: N.T.S.

Frorn: Nina Campbell
hesscampbell@aol.com
Subject: Fwd: 435 E. Zaragoza Street driveway/curb cut
--~~·-~--v:--af_7,-2JXL9-at£:3_9_:_52_12M~-----

To: bdeese@cityofpensacola.com

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: Brad Hinote
<bradhinote@citY.ofgensacola.com >
Date: March 7, 2019 at 10:05:36 AM CST
To: 'Karen Bailey• <kbaileY.ortho@aol.com>,
... hesscamgbell@aol.com·"
<hesscamgbell@aol.com>
Cc: Derrik Owens
<DOwens@citY.ofgensacola.com>, Keith Wilkins
<KWilkins@citY.ofgensacola.com>

Subject: RE: 435 E. Zaragoza Street driveway/curb cut

All,
This email is to follow up previous discussions
with regards to the proposed driveway
construction at 435 E. Zaragoza Street. We
have discussed this issue with the Mayor's
office as well as reviewed our Tree Protection
Ordinances, permitting processes, the
arborists reports, and the permit issued. Our
review of the Tree Protection Ordinance found
that these ordinances are not applicable to our
City right of way. Even so, we've elected to
apply the stringent standards applied to
commercial development to this situation. Our
findings are that Ms. Campbell has the right to
request a driveway curb cut and driveway
construction. Our ordinance protects the
portion of the tree on private property including

roots and branches from construction
---,-act~vi-ties,in-tb-is--Ca-se-if-t_na_pro_p_osecLc:tdli-BWB-Yy----

was concrete, asphalt or brick on her property.
We have found that the south edge of the brick
paver driveway is also the public right-of-way
line (r/w). Under our Tree Protection
Ordinance, construction would be precluded
on private property within the dripline of the
tree for this heritage tree. Since our ordinance
authority is specific to construction, we don't
have authority to deny a non-construction
surface such as mulch within the dripline on
private property as long as the material
provides a stable surface to prevent soil
.
erOSIOn.
Therefore, the following will be required of Ms.
Campbell:

1.

Within the City right of way, the curb
cut and driveway shall be adjusted as far
to the west as possible and the typically
required driveway width of 12' will be
reduced to 1 0'.
2.
On her private property, locate the
driveway as far from the tree as possible;
3.
All work be conducted under
supervision of a certified arborist.
Construct the driveway in the proposed
location or altered location, minimizing
mechanical root and soil disturbance to
either the City right of way or private
property. A two track drive on the private
property side is a preferable alternative to
minimize impact. Allow for a 9' wide
mulched drive on private property south of

the public r/w line. Mulch on the private
-----1--propert~ is to be P-erpetually/routinely
maintained or allowed to revert back to
native soil and landscaped if unused.
Structural paving (asphalt, concrete,
bricks, etc.) and addition of soil is to be
precluded on the private property within
the dripline of the tree. At no time are
parking and driveway activities to intrude
(trespass) upon the next door private
property.
If any of the above is found to be
unsatisfactory to either party, the following
options are available:
1.
Ms. Campbell can withdraw her permit
and rely upon typical curbside parking.

2.

Ms. Bailey can appeal, within our
appeal process or request an injunction
against the activity.

Thanks,
Brad Hinote, P.E.
Engineering Project Manager
City of Pensacola
222 W. Main Street
Pensacola, FL 32502
850.435.1646 (w)
850.595.1461 (f)
PFt''SPC~)!

A

DIAL 5 ~. '!. FOR Ct rY SERVICES

For Non-Emergency Citizen Requests visit
Pensacola311.com
Florida has a very broad public records
law. As a result, any written communication

created or received by City of Pensacola
----~~~tic~~andempla~eES-~ll~EJnad~e_________
available to the public and media, upon
request, unless otherwise exempt. Under
Florida law, email addresses are public
records. If you do not want your email
address released in response to a public
records request, do not send electronic
mail to this office. Instead, contact our
office by phone or in writing.
From: Brad Hinote
Sent: Thursday, February 14, 2019 3:11 PM
To: 'Karen Bailey' <kbaileY-ortho@aol.com>;
'hesscampbell@ aol. com'
<hesscampbell@aol.com>; Keith Wilkins
<KWilkins@city..ofpensacola.com>
Subject: RE: 435 E. Zaragoza Street-

driveway/curb cut
All,
Both myself and Keith Wilkins are available at
12noon on Tuesday February 19, 2019 for an
onsite meeting. Please respond and confirm
your attendance as well as your
representatives' attendance.
Thanks,

Brad Hinote, P.E.
Engineering Project Manager
City of Pensacola
222 W. Main Street
Pensacola, FL 32502
850.435.1646 (w)
850.595.1461 (f)

~c~'SJ\r f}L,~
DfAL '11 fOR CITY SERVICES

o-r---N-on-Eme-rg-en-c-y-eitiz-e-n-Re-quests-vts-itF--- Pensacola311.com
Florida has a very broad public records
law. As a result, any written communication
created or received by City of Pensacola
officials and employees will be made
available to the public and media, upon
request, unless otherwise exempt. Under
Florida law, email addresses are public
records. If you do not want your email
address released in response to a public
records request, do not send electronic
mail to this office. Instead, contact our
office by phone or in writing.
From: Brad Hinote

Sent: Friday, February 08, 2019 11 :02 AM
To: 'Karen Bailey' <kbaileY-ortho@aol.com>;
'hesscampbell@ aol.com'
<hesscampbell@aol.com>
Subject: 435 E. Zaragoza Street- driveway/
curb cut
Mrs. Bailey and Mrs. Campbell,
As discussed, Mrs. Campbell is in possession
of a driveway/curb cut permit for 435 E.
Zaragoza Street. The permit was issued with
the contingency that an onsite meeting be set
up to discuss the exact placement of the
driveway. We all understand the significance of
the oak tree on Mrs. Bailey's property and we
all agree that we want to do what is best for
the tree. Mrs. Campbell has agreed to comply
with this contingency and wait to begin any

construction until after this meeting. So, I

- ---!---'--3....L·

ndly request t hat-¥_ou__g_u_ys ex p~ed__.i_...,.,te"------'t'"-"-'hl-'oLe_ _ _ __

setting up of this onsite meeting. As none of us
are certified arborists, we'll ultimately differ to
the arborist's recommendation. I can 't
encourage you enough to ensure your
arborist(s) attend this meeting to ensure we
have all the facts and come to an educated
decision.
Thanks,
Brad Hinote, P.E.
Engineering Project Manager
City of Pensacola
222 W. Main Street
Pensacola, FL 32502
850.435.1646 (w)
850.595.1461 (f)

Pf~ !S,l\(.0L/~
OIAL Hi FOR CITY SERVICES

For Non-Emergency Citizen Requests visit
Pensacola311.com
Florida has a very broad public records
law. As a result, any written communication
created or received by City of Pensacola
officials and employees will be made
available to the public and media, upon
request, unless otherwise exempt. Under
Florida law, email addresses are public
records. If you do not want your email
address released in response to a public
records request, do not send electronic
mail to this office. Instead, contact our
office by phone or in writing.

.
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February 12, 2019
To Whom It May Concern:
RE: Curb Cut for 435 East Zaragossa Street Residence
This is a letter of support for Nina Campbell's request and permission to put in a
curb cut at the above address, on the east side of her residence

I own the lot directly across Zaragossa at 400 E Zarragossa Street.

I know Nina to be an upstanding citizen. I know that she has lived in 2 other homes
on Zaragossa, and has improved the homes that she has remodeled and lived in.
I believe that she has the best interest of the neighborhood in mind.
I believe she abides by the Historical requirements and by
regulations of the parking standards.

I am aware that Nina has spoken with an Arborist and that the curb cut will not
effect the tree in any negative way.

I fully support the request by f Nina Campbell to install a curb cut at 4.35 East
Zaragossa. I am in support of homeowners on Zaragossa parking off the street.

Teri Levin

February 12, 2019

To Whom It May Concern:

We support Nina Campbell's request for a curb cut for off street parking
at her home at 435 E. Zaragossa Street.

We reside at 420 East Zaragossa Street. We were previously
Nina's next door neighbor.

We lmow her to be a great neighbor, and

good citizen, always abiding by the requirements of the street and the
historical neighborhood that we live in.
We believe that this will help on street parking, with the curb cut allowing Nina to
park off the street.

We understand she has spoken to experts with regard to the tree that
is near the curb cut, and that they have not found it to be a threat
to the health of the tree.
We support the curb cut that Nina is respectfully requesting.

Evan Levin and Windy Levin

---·-

][

U NIV ERSITY
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WEST FLORIDA

HISTORIC TRUST

Nina Campbell
~-----t1 3s-E
-----zaragoza-Stre-e

Pensacola, FL 32502

February 12, 2019

Subject: Driveway and Tree

Dear Nina,
I have taken a closer look at your house renovation, specifically the driveway, to
determine how this work will affect the large oak tree at the corner of your property. The
new curb cut and ribbon driveway are less destructive than a standard all -concrete or
asphalt driveway. The design of the ribbons will allow water to enter the ground, thus
reaching the root system. Constructing the ribbons will involve a minor level of ground
disturbing activity, but not enough to damage the roots. This design is fitting with the
Pensacola Historic District and has been used on a large number of properties. At this
time, I do not have any concerns that the ribbon driveway will damage the oak tree.

Sincerely,

Ross Pristera
Historic Preservationist

P.O . Box 12866,

P ENSACO LA,

FL 32591

p 850.595.5985

j 850. 595 .5989

UWF. EDUIHI STORICTRUST

Nancy & Dwight Davis
433 East Zaragoza Street
Pensacola FL 32502

02110/19
To Whom It May Concern:
After thoughtful examination and consideration, we do not believe that a curb cut and formation
of a parking pad by our neighbor Nina Campbell will adversely impact our neighborhood or the
environment. We have no objection to its implementation.

«1~
575-749-9863

February 12, 2019

To Whom Jt May Concern:

We, Pamela P. Gross and Ronald L. Gross are the current owners of both 424 East Zaragoza
Street and 434 East Zaragoza Street, Pensacola, Florida 32502. These are the two houses
directly across from 435 East Zaragoza Street, Pensacola, Florida 32502. We fully support the
establishment of a curb cut at that address. There is a substantial parking problem on our street
and facilitating more off-street parking would greatly help alleviate this chronic difficulty to the
benefit of all.

• Specializing in Fine Coastal Properties •

Feb 12, 2019
Dear Nina,
Please know I feel your request for a curb cut is sensible and I DO
NOT OBJECT to an added curb cut by a tree. I welcome it.
One more off street parking opportunity is embraced and needed.
You have been more than patient parking street side for many
years.
Nina, I have been down here in the Historical District for years, I
see no problem with the neighboring tree and your need for a
curb cut. Many trees in our Historical District remain with curb
cuts and drive ways adjoining.
You have been sensitive to the Historical District with your many
projects. I know your plans always include an additional green
space with urban planning and considerate solutions.
I welcome any question from you, your neighbor or the
considering council. Please know you have my approval for a curb
cut.

'1nj

pA-l

. D

{~f

850-435-9007 or Kathy's cell at 850-982-0755
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435 East Zarragossa Street
Penscola, FL

:· )

.

· Ms. Nma Campbell

..

·' .'

· . RE: LANDSCAPE PROPOSAL

PLANT MATERIAL
2 SweefOlive
· ~ 1 ):i:agle~~on Holly 'Standard'
2 Citrus ·
4 -Cameilia:Japonica
14 Japanese Yew
8 Boxwood
39 Boxwood
3 Shell Ginger
8 Hydrangea 'Fuji Waterfalls'
2 Hydrangea 'Limelight'
4 Hydrangea 'Big Daddy'
24 Dwarf White Sasanqua
35 Viburnum Suspensum
3 Night-Blooming Jasmine
20 African Iris
10 Vaiiegated Dianella
10 Agapanthus
_
115 Liriope.'Emerald Goddess'
1.40 Mondo Grass
50 Annuals
150 Geo Zoysia

4-5' Ht.
10-12' Ht.
15. Gal
15 Gal
15 Gal
24-30" Ht.
3 Gal
3 Gal
3 Gal
3 Gal
3 Gal
3 Gal
· 3 Gal
3 Gal
1· Gal
1 Gal
1 Gal
1 Gal
4" Pot
6" Pot
Sy
$13,846.75. -

Note: GDSI does not guarantee Sod.

SITE PREPARATION
J Fore:rmin
3 Cre~en .
P.O.Box2146

20 Hrs
20 Hrs
Fairhope; Al~bama36533

• 251-929-0702 • Fax251-929-0758

·- .

· 1 Loader :
15 Compost ·
.
· 15 Pirie Bark Mulch
· · 7~ Piri~ _ Straw -. 35. ' SteelEdging -10 Washed Gravel
3 ,Crushed Granite ·
- D~bris Removal ·

lDay ·

Ci·
Cy
Bales .
Lin. Ft.
Cy .
Cy

.

;

.-

$ 6,664.75 .

. IRRIGATION ·.
52 RailiBird.Pop-Up"Sp~ays
1 Controller

Each

r . .

$ -5,170.00 :

Total Revised Original Proposal

$25,681.50

.OPTION #1 CRUSHED GRANITE WALK & LANDING OFF BACK PORCH
--- Lin.Ft . . -···'
. 300 +l- Lin. Ft, Steel Edg'mg ·
Cy .
10 Limestone Base
5 Crushed Granite
Cy
Total Option #1 $ 3, 742.50
OPTION #2LANDSCAPE LIGHTING
-.
.
13 Up-Lights (By Owner) . _ 1 Transformer (By Owner)
Technician Labor
Misc. Wire & Supplies
.

.

Total Option #2 $ 2;800.00 ·

OPTION #3- ADD PATH LIGHTS
-16 ·Path Lights - ·
(Includes Materials and Technician Labor)

Each

Total .Option #3 $ 4,800.00

Total Original Revised Proposal and All Options $37,024.00

-- .. · ...

.

.

·WARRANTY: c
··upon completion of work agreed,· irrigated lands cap~- and irrigation ~ork will be Warranted
.. · for -one (1) year. Allnon~irrigated plant inc:lter:ialha~pio guarantee. Eiceptions to
. are dqmages ~atJsed by "Acts of God"; i.e. hurricmie; freeze/ etc. or dariiages resulting from .
.
. . .
.
' ' .
.
.
.
fire, theft or' vandalism..

wanarity

PAYMENT AGREEMENT

..Lan~~~ape An~~itect . ·

.. . ··

·.,· ..

...-

. · - 50°~ Deposit Due Upon ContractAccep·tan~e ..

